In accordance with .
Rule 18.8 of the W U 0 7

Insclvengy (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 Notice of progress report in a winding-up

o

Companies House

by the court

<

]

2]

1)

2

@ *A79GEW15*

el A8 04/07/2018 #134

COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number (O E'FI?HEE,?

- Filling in this form

Company name in full | Formark Developments Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator’'s name

Full forename(s) Nicholas W

Surname Nicholson

Liquidator's address

Building name/number |T.;as|er5

Street | Old Station Road

Post town | Loughton

County/Region | Essex

woode (1 [G[1 0] [4]P L

Country |

u Liquidator's name @

Full forenamefs) Dominic © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Dumuville another liquidator.

E Liquidator’'s address @

Building name/number | Haslers © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Old Station Road another liquidator.

Post town I Loughton

County/Region | Essex

oot (1 [af1 [0 [4]P[L

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

To date

Period of progress report
5 bl [lofilr
25 [6fa  T2lolils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

X W/ o

Signature date

2ls [0l'g T2lol/ s

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo/7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Nicholas W N|Ch0|$0n

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

{ompany name

Haslers

Address

Old Station Road
| Loughton

County/Region

== [ fef1]of [4fr[L

[ Cauntry

POst town

Essex

lnx

| Telephone

020 8418 3333
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Flease make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Hause,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the quidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Formark Developments Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/04/2017 From 26/04/2017
of Affairs To 25/04/2018 To 25/04/2018
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Debit Balance 1,140.20 1,140.20
Bank Charges 44.00 44.00
(1,184.20) (1,184.20)
(1,184.20) {1,184.20)

REPRESENTED BY

ISA NIB (1,184.20)
(1,184.20})

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

A

Nicholas W Nicholson

Joint Ligquidator

21 May 2018 16:56



H,'SLERS

FORMARK DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED — IN COMPULSORY LIGUIDATION
FORMERLY FORMARK PROPERTY LIMITED

LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REFORT TC CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 25 APRIL 2018

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A Winding-Up Order was made against the Company on 24 September 2012, following a
pefition presented by HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC"). The Official Receiver remdained in
office until the Company was dissolved in 2014. Upon the application of HMRC the Company
was restored to the register in September 20146 and | was subsequently appceinted Joint
Liquidator on 26 April 2017.

As the initial handover papers did not include details of any known assets, my team and | have
been investigating the Company in order to identify any potential assets which we would be
able to redlise for the benefit of creditors. My investigations included reviewing the Company's
borrowings to determine whether any interest rafe swaps or other complex arrangements might
lead to arecovery.

| have dlsa reviewed the property most recently owned by the Company and this part of my
investigation remains ongoing.

These investigations have not, fo date, ideniified any potential recoveries and, unless my

investigation results in the identification of a claim or | receive any additional information
leading 1o recoveries, | propose that this liquidation be brought to a close.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company hame:
Company humber:
Trading address:
Registered office:
Principal frading activity:

Liquidators' names:
Date of appointment:

Liquidators' address

Court name and reference

Actions of Joint Ligquidators®

Former Liquidator:

Former's Liquidators address:
Date of appointment;
Removai:

Formark Developments Limited

02764223

128-130 Frant Road, Thornton Heath, Surrey CR7 7JU
Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL

Develop & Sell Real Estate

Cominic Dumville
13 October 2017

Nicholas W Nicholson
26 April 2017

Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex 1G10 4PL
County Court of Croydon1260 of 2012

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both
of the Liquidators acting jointly or alone.

Stratford Hamilton
c/o PCRLLP,

26 April 2017

13 October 2017



H,  SLERS

LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Dominic Dumville has replaced Stratford Hamilton as Joint Liguidator by an Order of the High
Court dated 13 October 2017.

My actions since my appointment have cenfred on the review of the handover papers
received from the Official Receiver and investigating into the Company’s affairs with the aim of
uncovering any potential claims. | have undertaken an investigation into whether there are any
remaining assets or claims which might be made which could result in recoveries for the benefit

of creditors.
There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A

description of the routine work undertaken since my appointment as Liquidator is contained
in Appendix A,

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 26 April 2017 to 25 April 2018 is
enclosed.

There is currently a debit balance in the estate account operated by the Insclvency Service.

ASSETS

The handover papers did not indicate any known assets and my actions have focused on cn
investigation info potential assets.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies,
showed that the Company has granted the following charges:

Description: Cregted: In favour of: Status

Legal charge 20 April 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Released
Debenture 20 April 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Satisfied
Legal charge 15 September 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Released
Charge 15 September 1925 Dunbar Bank PLC Satisfied
Charge 21 November 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Satisfied
Legal charge 21 November 1995 Dunbar Bank PLC Released
Debenture 13 July 2006 HSBC Bank plc Quistanding
Mortgage 18 August 2009 HSBC Bank plc Ouistanding
Legal charge 4 Ociober 2010 Joan Foster Quistanding

HSBC Bank plc has confirmed that no balances remain cutstanding.

The legislation requires that if the Compony has creofed a floating charge aofter 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that
would otherwise be available to the charge holder} should be ring-fenced for distribution to



HASLERS

unsecured creditors. In this case there were no creditors secured by a floating charge such
that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver did not anticipate any preferential
claims and as such, no preferential claims have been received 1o date.

Crown Creditors

The handover papers received from the Official Receiver included £134,298.05 owed to
HMRC. HMRC's final claim of £136,268.05 has been received.

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs did not include any other unsecured creditors, apart from HMRC and
no unsecured claims have been received,

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Based on current known information about assets and liabilities it is unlikely that a dividend
will be pdid o unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I underfook an nitial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund
an investigation, and the costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the
Company's gccounting records; obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the
months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's bankers; and compared
the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that contained in the statement
of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

| have made enguiries in relation to the Company’s lending: it has been confirmed that no
interest rate swaps or other complex arrangements had been entered into by the Company.

| have diso reviewed the property most recenily owned by the Company oand the
transactions surrounding its development and sale. This part of my investigation remains
ongoing.

LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £25.030.00.
The fees estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate
without first seeking approval frem the creditors. My total time costs to 25 April 2018 amount to
£6,451.00, representing 30.25 hours of work at a blended charge out rate of £213.26 per hour,
The actual blended charge out rate incured compares with the esiimated blended charge out
rate of £201.85 in my fees estimate. There s a difference in the blended rate charged,
compared with the estimated blended rate because the initial stages of the case required
greater involvement of experienced and senior staff.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matier.



HASLERS

A detdiled schedule of my time costs incurred to 25 April 2018 is attached.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors'
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
htip://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees'
dlso published by R3, is available at the link https://www haslers.com/services/insolvency/ and
under the tab 'Tools and Rescurces. An explanatory note which shows Haslers' fee policy is
enclosed with this report. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes
and in this case you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES
I have incurred expenses to 25 April 2018 of £104.40.
1 have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

| have incurred the following expenses in the pericd since my appointment as Liquidator;

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Statutory Advertising £84.60

Practitioners' Bond £20.00

I have not used any agents or professional advisors during the reporting period.

As at 25 April 2018 | do not anticipate that the expenses | will incur in this matter will exceed the
total expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was authorised by the crediiors.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured credifor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details
of the Liquidators' remunerafion and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report.
Any secured credifor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question). apply to Court to
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Lliquidators as being excessive,
and/or the basis of the Liquidators' remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses
incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general infermation about Haslers
can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until my investigation into the property assets of the Company
has been fully resolved. | estimate that this will take approximately six months and once
resolved the Liquidation will be finalised and my files will be closed.



HASLERS

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Aimee Mohsen
by email at Aimee.Mchsen@Haslers.com, or by phone on 020 8418 3432.

AN —

NICHOLAS W NICHOLSON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



HASLERS

Appendix A

1. Administration

« Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and
giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

* Sefting up electronic case files.
Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and
entering data,

. Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment

as office holder, including gazetting the cffice holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Dedling with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Mdaintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank recenciliations of the bank account containing estate

funds.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Qverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators,

Filing returns at Companies House.

* & @

2. Creditors

s Dedling with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations

regarding their claims.
+  Mdintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



Formark Developments Limited
{In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 26/04/2017 From 26/04/2017

of affairs To 25/04/2018 To 25/04/2018
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
0.00 , 0.00
PAYMENTS
O.R. Debit Balance 1,140.20 1,140.20
Bank Charges 44.00 44,00
1,184.20 1,184.20
Net Receipts/(Payments) {1,184 .20) {1,184.20)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
[SA NIB (1,184.20) {1,184.20)
(1,184.20) {1,184.20)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SAL Ver. 5.04 24 May 2018 16:12



9Ceie 00'LS¥'9 SC0L S8l 060 0L0 Qv /L 09'C

00501 00’78 080 oLo 040 BuLBIUSDD) SNI
00 Cze 0096 0eo 0E0 SIOHPDID UM SUCUDIIUNWLWICD
£9'06C 00C08 0ze 051 ol 09'0 SUOHD0SUR] JUSPSDauY BulbBlsau]
067291 ooogl 080 00 alo Buioday Asiniois
67291 00'05¢ ST PraNl olo Q90 0zZ'0 $PRI0D8Y 10 ouUnUaLUIOW
00°Qce 00'08Y 051 gL UORDIYION fuswiuioddy
00'0ce 00'96 0go 0g0 dn-1as SAIDISUILPY
21°80T QO ELY'Y Q7' LT QLGL Lo 0t0 06’ 00 Buluupig 8507

) W::owﬁmc% E ﬁ < w%%u%_,o_oh_ suny [proL Jopuny ho,,c:m_c_EU,q. hoﬂ.nw_%._‘__.wm_g _mmocci laupng sayobajos

S3D|AIDS ASBAODBI g ADUBA|OSUI

Sd4d1S

(sinoy) papiooal awy)

VH

81/90/ST O} LL/¥0/97 WOY S|S0 Wi Jo SisA|puy

pajuI sjusidojaAaq MIowiog




clele 00 1G¥'9 AT g8'10¢e 000805 ¥l
1IN TN TN SIBjRW D1oads asoD
00'0ce 0094 00 871 00'088Y 06z siojipalD
£9°05C 00¢08 oce 962 Q0 0FLY 091 suoyoBlsaaul
TIN TN TN N TN TN $}9550 JO UoHDS|IDEY
86°/07 00'EsG'S GL'9¢ g6l oooL¥y'slL  0éL UOUBISILUIIPDY 8507 [DisUuad
INIWWOD 3 3 Hom auy 3 3 Hiom ayj AYVWWNS
SHom ayy MioM 3yl  eppepun MIOM 8y} oM 3Y}  DHSpPUN
ODUSPUN  SHDUdPUN O} SiNOY Y pDHapuUn  SXpHapuUN 0} uaD}
o} 9Jp. 0} 5§502 ul swy 0} 3IDIINO  0) S|S0 3 0} sInoy
jno abioby>  awy sU} DY abioys =1THT =N U sw
papus|g O an|pA popudalg Jo 9NIPA pajnysy
[PnidYy pPajoullysy

8102 1YY §¢ OLIVNLOV

1VWILS3 334

Q3LIWI1 SINIWJOTIAIA NIVYWAHOS

NOSRIVIWO S ALVWILST 334
A43A0D3Y 2 ADNIATOSNI SHF1SVH



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS

Introduction

The insolvency ledislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply
the alternative fee bases dllowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in
insclvency appecintments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different
tasks within the same appointment. The fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a
particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generdally by a committee if one is
appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiing the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Associafion of Business Recovery Professionals {R3}) at
hitp://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder’s fees may
be approved for each case type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice g (SiP ?) and can be accessed at
hitp:/ /www.haslers.com/services/insolvency/. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested
from Haslers, Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL . Please note that we have provided
further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will
be provided to any committee and alse to each creditor. The report wil provide a
breakdown of the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on
a fime costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether
drawh or not, together with the average, or "blended" rates of such costs. Under the
legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the
period of the report. Once the fime to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the
period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be
challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced
before é April 2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills
and experience of o member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with
the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute unifs with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1 | per hour, effective from 1
Janvary 2018 January 2017
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 375-510 375-510

Manager 285-320 285-320

Senior Administrator 195-250 195-250

Case Administrator 95-165 95-165

Cashier 100 100




Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other departments of the practice
will undertake work on a case. They will be charged at their normal charge out rate for
undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted fo
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using o computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that fime. The work is
generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Maintenance of records
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Case specific matters.
Statutory reporting.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered
on a lime costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on
new appointments we seek time costs for all categories of work

When we seek time costs approval we have o set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as
a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs
without further approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our
fees, we will disclose the work that we intend fo undertake, the houry raftes we intend o
charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take.
We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek
approval o exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency
appointment to enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or
otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say
why we have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work
undertaken, or proposed to be undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the
work; and the fime fhat the additional work is expecfed fo fake. As with the original
estimate, we will say whether we anficipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think
it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Members' voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took etfect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’
voluntary liguidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements {CVA)} or Individual
Voluntary Arrangements {IVA). In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a
fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out In the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.



All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements aond Company Voluntary
Amrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’'s remuneration invoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent
includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

* @ o 0 0 0

In new appocintments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses 1o be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting
to the committee and creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual
expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

in accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in
the name of the estate or Haslers; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by o recharge of
the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of categery 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not
atiributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. [t
is not Haslers' policy to charge for such costs.



PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR HASLERS

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the
information reqguired to be disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Nicholas Nicholson, Stratford Hamilten and Dominic Dumville are licensed to act as
Insolvency Practiticners in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales.

Nicholas Nicholson and Stratford Hamilton are Members of the Insolvency Practitioners
Association. Dominic Dumville is a Member of the Association of Chartered Certified

Accountants.

Haslers is also a member of the ICAEW, Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

Rules Governing Actions

All IPs are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically
to insolvency. The rules of the professional body that licences Haslers can be found at
hitp://www.icaew.com/en/membership/regulatfions-standards-and-
guidance/insclvency/insolvency-regulations-and-guidance. In addition, IPs are bound by
the Statements of Insclvency Practice (SIPs), details of which can be found at
https://www.rd.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-
practice,

Ethics

All IPs are reguired o comply with the Insolvency Caode of Ethics and a copy of the Ceode
can be found at hhp://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/insolvency-regulations-
and-standards.

Complaints

At Haslers we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we
recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time 1o time.
As such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a
particular case then in the first instance you should contact the IP acting os office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your commenits or complaint appropriately you
should then put details of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer Jon Q’Sheq, Haslers,
Old Station Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL.  This will then formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to dedal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior
partner unconnected with the appointment,

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or
following negoftiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints
procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency



practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insclvency Service, IP
Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 DA, and you can make a submission using an
on-ine form available at www.gov.uk/complain-about-insclvency-praciitioner; or you can
emdadi insolvency.enquirline@insolvency.gsigov.uk; or you may phone 0300 478 0015
Information on the call charges that apply is available at https://www.gov.uk/call-charges.

Professional Indemnity Insurance

Haslers' Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by Axis Speciality SE, of Willis Limited, 51
Lime Sfreet, London EC3M 7DQ. This professional indemnity insurance provides worldwide
coverage.

VAT

Haslers is registered for VAT under registration no. 978 0506 20.



